## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1987** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 3194

(By Delegate	O'arley	
	•	
Passed	march 16,	1987
In Effect	Fron	Passage

## ENROLLED H. B. 3194

(By Delegate Farley)

[Passed March 16, 1987; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, to the West Virginia Public Employees Insurance Board, Account No. 6150, supplementing chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature an executive budget document, dated January 14, 1987, wherein is set forth the revenue estimates and financial statement for the general revenue fund, including the fiscal year 1986-87; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such executive budget document and page V thereof that there now remains unappropriated, a balance in the state fund, general revenue, of \$19,616,564 available for further appropriation in respect of fiscal year 1986-87, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 6150, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding to such account the following sum to the designated

7	٠	• .	
1	1	ne-item	٠
1	. 1	He-Item	٠

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
4 5	85—West Virginia Public Employees Insurance Board
6	Acet. No. 6150
7 8 9	3 Public Employees Health Insurance State Contributions
10 11 12 13 14	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation Public Employees Health Insurance State Contributions at the close of the fiscal year 1986-87 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1987-88.
15 16 17 18 19 20	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget bill for fiscal year 1986-87 by adding to this existing item an amount therefor to be available for expenditure in such fiscal year and with balances at the close of such year being expendable in fiscal year 1987-88.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Del President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates day of .....

@ GCIU .... C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

e 3/2/87

Date

Time 4:50 air

٠,